
 

Confidential 

Project Final Report 

 

Understanding Rochdale Borough economy 

 

 

Not for Profit Group 11 (India), Class of 2020 

 

Prepared by:   

Ali Azmy 

Hannah Davies 

Hussain Dohadwala 

Thiago Paixão 

Vergil Francisca Deepa 

 

 

Submitted On: 

23rd November 2018 

  



 

2 | Page 
Confidential  

Acknowledgements 

We would like to acknowledge the following people: 

Edward Carpenter 

Malik Ajani Jr 

Elaine Johnson 

Aine Graven 

Prof Xavier Duran 

List of Abbreviations 

GDP – Gross Domestic Product 

RBH - Rochdale Borough Housing  

RCH – Rochdale Borough 

SIC – Standard Industrial Codes 

SOC – Standard Occupation Code 

ONS – Office of National Statistics 

 

  



 

3 | Page 
Confidential  

Table of Contents 

1 Executive Summary 8 

2 Introduction 10 

3 Methodology 11 

3.1 Principal of measuring a local economy 11 

3.2 Industry Selection 12 

3.3 Determining the types of goods and services 14 

3.3.1 Through suppliers of the industry 14 

3.3.2 Through Standard Occupation Code (SOC) 14 

3.4 Determining Population and Sample Size of Target industry 14 

3.4.1 Population Size 14 

3.4.2 Sample Size Expected to Achieve 15 

3.4.3 Methodology to Collect the Contact Details for Target Industries 16 

3.5 Measuring time and resources required to complete for a single target industry 16 

3.6 Creating Business Survey and Expert Interview 16 

3.6.1 Creating Business Survey and Expert Interview 17 

3.6.1.1 Category of Business 17 

3.6.1.2 Type of goods and services 18 

3.6.1.2.1 Business Survey 18 

3.6.1.2.2 Expert Interview 19 

3.6.1.3 Value of goods and services 19 

3.6.1.4 Motivation and enablers to purchase 20 

3.6.1.4.1 Business Survey 20 

3.6.1.4.2 Expert Interview 20 

3.6.2 Preparing the tools for online survey: 21 

3.7 Risk & Mitigations, Limitations, and Assumptions 22 

3.7.1 Risks & mitigations 22 

3.7.2 Limitation 23 

3.7.3 Assumptions 23 

4 Results 24 

4.1 Industry selection, Sample Sizes. 24 

4.2 Response Rates 24 

4.3 Types of goods and services in Construction Industry 25 

4.3.1 Goods through suppliers 25 



 

4 | Page 
Confidential  

4.3.2 Services through SOC codes 26 

4.4 Survey and interview questions 27 

4.4.1 Deliverable 1: Results from quantitative survey 27 

4.4.2 Deliverable 2: Results from qualitative interview 28 

4.5 Quantitative and qualitative data from primary research 28 

4.5.1 Deliverable 1: Results from the quantitative survey 28 

4.5.2 Deliverable 2: Results from the qualitative survey 38 

4.5.3 Deliverable 3: Time taken to design, test and analyse methodology 42 

5 Analysis 43 

5.1.1 Surveys 43 

5.1.2 Confidence level 43 

5.1.3 Reasons for not choosing supplier locally 45 

5.3 Replication of Methodology 49 

5.3.1 Construction Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 49 

5.3.2 Retail Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 49 

5.3.3 Professional Service Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 51 

5.3.4 Replicability for all industries 51 

5.3.5 Cross Function goods and services 51 

6 Conclusion & Recommendations 52 

6.1 Replicable Methodology 53 

7 References 55 

APPENDIX A Project Brief 58 

APPENDIX B Criteria Scales 59 

APPENDIX C Post Codes 61 

APPENDIX D Rank of industries on the scenario 67 

APPENDIX E Builders Merchant League Table 2018 68 

APPENDIX F Professional Builder Merchant Ranking 69 

APPENDIX G.1 Sample business survey 70 

APPENDIX G.2 Expert survey questions 78 

APPENDIX G.3 Sample business interview response 83 

APPENDIX H.1 Business Survey questions 84 

APPENDIX H.2 Business Survey results 87 

APPENDIX H.3 Expert Survey results 92 

Appendix I Approximate time taken for all industries operating in Rochdale 94 



 

5 | Page 
Confidential  

 

  



 

6 | Page 
Confidential  

List of Figures 

Figure 1 Components of GDP ................................................................................................................ 11 

Figure 2 Breakdown of business investment and its economic flows .................................................. 12 

Figure 3 Industry selection criteria ....................................................................................................... 12 

Figure 4 List of the most important construction’s merchants ............................................................ 25 

Figure 5 List of construction goods used at the survey ........................................................................ 26 

Figure 6 List of construction services used at the survey ..................................................................... 27 

Figure 7 SIC breakup for total population (1054 companies) ............................................................... 30 

Figure 8 SIC category breakup based on 32 responses ........................................................................ 31 

Figure 9 How many employees are there in your business .................................................................. 31 

Figure 10 Largest total value goods purchased from outside Rochdale Borough ................................ 33 

Figure 11 Amount spent on purchasing goods from outside Rochdale Borough ................................. 34 

Figure 12 Largest value services purchased from outside Rochdale Borough ..................................... 35 

Figure 13 Total value of services purchased from outside Rochdale Borough ..................................... 36 

Figure 14 Reasons for Purchasing from outside of Rochdale Borough ................................................ 37 

Figure 15 Reasons for purchasing goods and services from outside Rochdale Borough ..................... 38 

Figure 16 Member of business community .......................................................................................... 38 

Figure 17 Main priority when choosing supplier .................................................................................. 39 

Figure 18 Preference to suppliers within the borough ......................................................................... 40 

Figure 19 Responses to identification of providers .............................................................................. 40 

Figure 20 Encouragement to source local suppliers ............................................................................. 41 

Figure 21 Goods and services missing in Rochdale ............................................................................... 42 

Figure 22 SIC breakup for total population (1054 companies) ............................................................. 44 

Figure 23 SIC category breakup based on 32 responses ...................................................................... 44 

Figure 24 Value creation of a supply network ...................................................................................... 45 

Figure 25 Share of business using social media in UK .......................................................................... 47 

 

  



 

7 | Page 
Confidential  

List of Tables 

Table 1 Weights Allocated for Each Criterion ....................................................................................... 13 

Table 2 Working of sample size with 80 hours per week ..................................................................... 15 

Table 3 Themes on which question are based ...................................................................................... 17 

Table 4 Comparison of survey tools that can be used .......................................................................... 22 

Table 5 Population size, confidence level and margin of error in top 3 industries .............................. 24 

Table 6 Response rates achieved for primary research conducted ...................................................... 24 

Table 7 Responses to primary research ................................................................................................ 28 

Table 8 Top 3 goods and services by value ........................................................................................... 29 

Table 9 Time taken to design, test and analyses methodology ............................................................ 42 

Table 10 Response rates achieved for primary research vs. academia ................................................ 48 

Table 11 Total time required to repeat methodology in retail industry............................................... 50 

Table 12 Total time required to repeat methodology in professional service industry ....................... 51 

 

  



 

8 | Page 
Confidential  

1 Executive Summary 
In 2018 Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) commissioned a project under the Rochdale Stronger 

Together Initiative, with desire to understand the Rochdale Borough economy better.  

RBH requires a replicable methodology; resources and time taken to measure the flow of 

goods/services in the Borough through piloting the methodology within the construction industry. The 

methodology aims to identify goods/services in the economy purchased from outside the Borough to 

understand how to best support the area. 

There were three components: 

1. Designing, planning and orchestrating a methodology to assess monetary leakages from the 

Rochdale Borough in an industry. 

2. Tracking methodology progress and resource use to recommend best future execution. 

3. Identifying largest supply imports, supplier choice methods used and methods how best to 

encourage local suppliers. 

 

The methodology is based upon the expenditure model of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) involving 

primary research (expert interviews and surveys) distributed via email, telephone and face to face 

interviews, secondary research (qualitative and quantitative data from ONS, Companies House and 

industry insight reports). The information was analysed through frequency analysis and classifications 

of meaningful themes. 

An industry criterion was derived to ascertain prioritised pilot methodology industry. The industry 

chosen was Construction. Key parameters of the research methodology are stated below: 

● Population of construction firms: 1054 

● Sample size achieved: 32 

● Confidence level achieved 75% 

● Margin of error: 10% 

 

Results-based recommendations from methodology: 

1. Methodology replication:  Test construction to confidence level 95% margin of error 5%, then 

investigate retail and professional services sectors as next priority.  

2. For small companies use a structured approach; first send the survey via email, then contact 

by telephone, finally visit in person. Larger companies must be approached on an organisation 

level i.e. RBH level through the networks they have.  

3. It would take a total 21,202 hours to replicate the methodology across all 21 industries within 

Rochdale to a 95% confidence level and 5% margin of error. This number was derived from 84 



 

9 | Page 
Confidential  

hours required for replicability of method and 3.28 hours per response required for primary 

research.  

4. Import replacement - goods: Three top areas of goods to consider supporting locally were 

Roofing, Timber & Joinery and Building Materials with potential import replacement of £42m, 

£39m and £35m respectively. 

5. Import replacement – services: Three top areas of services to consider supporting locally were 

Plasterers, Electrical Trades and Installation and Labourers with potential import replacement 

of £17m, £16m and £16m respectively. 

6. Key finding from expert interviews: the greatest portion of businesses selected their supplies 

through relationship sources (40% of reasons given for choice) and yet 100% of respondents 

were not part of any business network. We recommend that: 

a. Rochdale Stronger Together should setup a monthly non-formal business forum to 

share ideas, connect local business within construction and provide information on 

upcoming projects.  

b. Yearly formal event to be organised with support from anchor organisations to 

promote business activities within construction industry. 

c. Establish an online business networking website serving as a common focal point for 

all businesses in Rochdale Borough to exchange business contact information.  

7. 19% of the business have online presence compared to 41% in construction nationwide. It is 

recommended to 

a. Align with Rochdale Library and Hopwood College who give free basic IT lessons to 

establish support for businesses setting up websites.  

b. Rochdale Stronger Together to assist businesses to set up websites including contact 

details and testimonials.  

c. Create a central resource portal for construction businesses and make it publicly 

available to buyers. 

d. Rochdale Stronger together to run an awareness campaign with support of anchor 

organisations to educate local businesses on the importance of purchasing from local 

suppliers within Rochdale. 

8. Next set of significant industries to replicate the methodology would be retail and professional 

services. While executing the methodology ensure to include a question to understand better 

the reasons why business within Rochdale part of a business community or association are 

not.   



 

10 | Page 
Confidential  

2 Introduction 

Rochdale has a rich cultural heritage and was the birthplace of co-operative movement in 1844 

(Rochdale Borough Council, 2017). Today, Rochdale Borough is one of the least prosperous area in the 

UK in terms of economic quality, education and health. (UK Prosperity Index, 2016, Legatum Institute, 

2016). Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) seeks to address this problem along with other anchor 

organisations through creation of Rochdale Stronger Together Initiative. The fundamental objective 

of Rochdale Stronger Together Initiative is to “grow local economy through increasing the amount of 

goods and services that are locally produced by community owned organisations” with a real example 

of RHB such as its procurement strategy that recognises importance of local procurement, supporting 

social enterprise and social value. Other anchors also have been working simultaneously in their 

sectors to support these objectives.  

To revitalize Rochdale’s local economy, one challenge faced is lack of understanding of local economy. 

A key objective is to replace imports of goods/services into Rochdale Borough by promoting existing 

business or creating new business. This will promote growth in the local economy therefore benefiting 

the local community. To achieve this, the Stronger Together Initiative needs to have a clear and 

comprehensive understanding of the inflows and outflows of goods and services in the Borough. This 

will in turn help them identify the goods and services with import replacement potential via creation 

of new entrepreneurship opportunities (Swarbrick 2017). The AMBS team and RBH agreed on the 

following objectives (Appendix A): 

1. Develop a replicable methodology to measure the flow of goods and services into the 

borough. 

2. Select a target industry and test the methodology proposed. 

3. Identify the goods and services that provide the opportunity for import replacement. 

4. Provide the time and effort required to replicate methodology for following industries. 

  



 

11 | Page 
Confidential  

3 Methodology 
This section details the approach used by the team to deliver the project. 

3.1 Principal of measuring a local economy 
A local economy can be measure using gross domestic product (GDP). One measurement method uses 

the expenditure model i.e. amount spent on goods/services. The model consists of four spending 

types: household consumption, business investment, government investment and net exports. The 

model has been adapted to capture the spending on goods and services flowing into and out of 

Rochdale. This can be seen in the Figure 1 below.  

 

 

Figure 1 Components of GDP 

 

Using this, the team detailed types of goods/services flows existing in the local economy; inflow, 

outflow and neutral.  

● Inflow: flow of goods and services from outside of Rochdale borough (money leaves the 

borough).  

● Outflow:  flow of goods and services from inside to outside the borough (money enters the 

borough). 

● Neutral: flow of goods inside the borough; local companies buying from other local companies 

(money is circulating within the borough). 

 

With time constraints and client prioritisation, it was agreed the project would concentrate on inflow 

of business investment in a selected industry. Business investments can be further segregated into 

revenue and expenditure - Figure 2. Since the group concentrated on specific industry spending, 

revenue was not part of scope.  



 

12 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 2 Breakdown of business investment and its economic flows 

 

3.2 Industry Selection 
To test the methodology, the team piloted in one industry. There are 21 distinct industries within 

Rochdale Borough according to Standard Industrial Classification of Economic Activities codes (SIC) 

published by the UK government. A ranking system of four criteria with weights, was derived as shown 

in Figure 3. Each criterion has a scale between one and ten (inclusive), where a scale value of one is 

least favourable and a value of ten most favourable. The detail of the scales for each criterion are in 

Appendix B.  

 

Figure 3 Industry selection criteria 

 



 

13 | Page 
Confidential  

To further emphasise key economic criteria, the group used weighting. The criteria number of 

companies, level of skill and ease of business received the same weight, 30%, because they show 

current and future Borough importance of the industry - table 1 above. The criterion industry growth 

received a weight of 10% because the group used past UK's growth rates which could not represent 

the future growth rate. 

 

Table 1 Weights Allocated for Each Criterion 

 

Industry company numbers were extracted from the FAME database (FAME. 2018). Higher the volume 

of businesses in Rochdale Borough, the more important the industry within Rochdale and 

consequently higher the score received. 

To illustrate potential growth opportunities within Rochdale, actual growth within individual industry 

that contributes to UK growth (ONS, 2018) was used as proxy, being also used as the base for the score 

of each industry.    

To understand level of skilled jobs within each industry within Rochdale Borough, monthly average 

salary by industry (ONS, 2018) was used as a proxy. The higher the salary, more the level of skill and 

hence higher the score received. This makes the industry more sustainable and robust within the 

economy as there is a high skilled required to perform the tasks. 

Ease of doing business is where the speed of establish a new business was considered. At this criterion 

the group made a subjective analysis, comparing the industries with each other, in order to define the 

scores. The criterion includes four factors: 

1. Barriers of entry in industry i.e. whether industry is saturated/fragmented, number of 

suppliers and buyers.  

2. Sources and amount of capital required to start a business. i.e. working capital, initial capital 

to buy machinery.  

3. Availability of necessary resources i.e. to open an iron ore mining business iron ore needs to 

present in Rochdale,  



 

14 | Page 
Confidential  

4. Level of permission required from regulators and government agencies to open a new 

business. i.e. health and safety regulation to open a restaurant.     

3.3 Determining the types of goods and services 

3.3.1 Through suppliers of the industry 

The types of goods used in the target industry was determined by secondary research. This was done 

by researching the type of goods supplied by the major suppliers to the target industry. 

The suppliers were chosen through published rankings based on revenue/profit. From rankings 

gathered, the top 5 suppliers were compiled using multiple rankings combined. Goods provided by 

each supplier to the target industry were analysed step by step. Firstly, the broad categories of goods 

supplied were established, and secondly, what goods constitute within these broad categories were 

ascertained. The process was repeated for all the top suppliers in target industry. Each of these lists 

was amalgamated into one master list based on similarities between each category. The list was 

further refined based on goods in each category to get a mutually exclusive and cumulatively 

exhaustive list.   

3.3.2 Through Standard Occupation Code (SOC) 

Another approach used to find common goods and services in target industries was the SOC codes 

(ONS 2010). This gave the idea of the jobs that may be outsourced by the company and an indication 

of the potential outsource services provided in the target industry.   

3.4 Determining Population and Sample Size of Target industry 

3.4.1 Population Size 

The population size of target industry was determined using secondary research. The secondary 

research resources include the FAME database, that consolidates Companies House data from type of 

business to number of employees within, and data from ONS on SIC codes and postcodes included 

within Rochdale Borough. 

The following steps were followed to obtain the number of companies in target industry: 

1. Extracted data from FAME database using the following criteria: 

a. Filter on regions where the Rochdale borough exist. The regions covered are Bolton, 

Oldham, and Manchester.  

b. Filter the SIC codes covered under the target industry; found on the ONS report. 

2. Obtained list of postcodes covered under the Rochdale Borough; found on the ONS report - 

Appendix C 



 

15 | Page 
Confidential  

3. Cross referenced the data downloaded from FAME with the postcodes that constitute as 

Rochdale Borough and eliminated the companies that were not based within it.  

3.4.2 Sample Size Expected to Achieve 

The sample size was determined by two limiting factors; time and resources. The AMBS team had to 

conduct primary research with c.80 hours/week or two working days per week. The team took three 

different approaches to maximize responses; online survey, in-person visit and cold calling. The effort 

between each approach was split. The number of responses for each approach was calculated based 

on the numbers of companies approachable in the allocated time multiplied by the expected response 

rate done by previous studies and estimates. The AMBS team assumed a response of 49 companies. 

The working can be seen in the table 2 below. 

 

 

Table 2 Working of sample size with 80 hours per week 

 

Assumption: 

1. The team split the time between face to face (60%) and cold calling (40%) as response rate 

from face to face was higher than cold-calling. 

2. To come up with the target sample size using the approach mentioned in Table2, online survey 

was not included as the target industry had not been defined.  

3. The team assumed that no extra effort was required on the online and time spent on 

reminders was negligible 

4. 10% of contingency was assumed due to uncertainty in the estimates. 



 

16 | Page 
Confidential  

5. In-person surveys were estimated to have an expected response rate of 25%; the likelihood 

to receive a response in person was higher.  

3.4.3 Methodology to Collect the Contact Details for Target Industries 

The company data obtained from FAME on the target industry did not include up to date information 

on contact details. Since, Companies House database is not updated by companies on a regular basis 

when there is a change in office address, telephone or email. Therefore, independent research was 

needed to ascertain correct contact details for maximum responses. This was done through: 

1. Company’s website 

2. Yellow Pages 

3. Social media contact information 

3.5 Measuring time and resources required to complete for a single target 

industry 

To ascertain time to complete methodology in section 3.1 the team tracked their time in each stage 

of the project. The time is allocated under the following heading: 

1. Scoping 

2. Methodology 

3. Data Collection 

4. Analysis 

The team recorded number of hours spent within each section at the end of each week. The time 

spent by each team member was split into one-time effort and time required for a repeatable action.  

3.6 Creating Business Survey and Expert Interview 

There were two primary sources of primary research: 

1. Business Survey 

The questionnaire was designed using Qualtrics tool and included questions capturing 

predominantly quantitative data. It was distributed via email, cold calling and visiting business 

location. Survey responses were anonymous and collected type and value of goods and 

services from outside Rochdale borough and reasons for choosing goods/services from 

outside the borough. The final section gathered respondent’s interest to participate in next 

level of survey (expert interview) which was conducted right after the short survey. Overall 

the survey was designed to last no more than 3 minutes to avoid non-participation. 

2. Business Interview 



 

17 | Page 
Confidential  

The interview was designed based on qualitative approach to complement business survey 

and provide rich evidence. The questions were asked to experts typically the senior managers 

who are closely involved in the purchasing goods and services. It is designed to get a better 

understanding about the reasons and criteria for choosing suppliers and service providers 

outside Rochdale borough. 

3.6.1 Creating Business Survey and Expert Interview 

To understand the local economy and help to find information about where the opportunities lie 

within Rochdale Borough, questions are created based on 4 essential areas such as category of 

business, type of goods and services, value of goods and services, motivation and enablers to 

purchase. 

To understand the economy the questions were mapped as shown in Table 3 follows: 

 

Table 3 Themes on which question are based 

 

3.6.1.1 Category of Business 

Q1. What is your business category? 

Drop down list of types of businesses in the target industry. (Appendix H.1) 

Explanation:  



 

18 | Page 
Confidential  

This question had the description SIC code descriptions to identify sub sector of target industry of 

participant company, for example Electric Installation.  

A1. Example list of categories for the construction industry is provided (Appendix H.1) 

Source:  

Company categories is provided by ONS Database that can provide us with categories of company 

based on their SIC codes. For example, electric installation for construction industry. Please note the 

SIC description may have more than one ‘other’ category but all of these are grouped together into 

one category.  

Q2. How many employees are there in your business? 

a) 0 – 49 (Small) 

b) 50 – 249 (Medium) 

c) 250 + (Large) 

Explanation:  

The objective of this question is to understand size of company within target industry i.e. Small; 

Medium or Large enterprises. This will give an idea of the structure of the competition within the 

target industry in Rochdale.  

Source: 

The range of employees are defined according to categories released by Department for Business, 

Energy & Industrial Strategy on Business Population Estimates for the UK and Regions, 2018. 

3.6.1.2 Type of goods and services 

3.6.1.2.1 Business Survey 

Q3. Please select the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside Rochdale 

Borough? (Select up to three) 

Q5. Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale Borough? 

(Select up to 3) 

A list of no more than 30 items for both questions. 

Explanation:  



 

19 | Page 
Confidential  

This question identifies categories of goods and services that company mostly purchase from outside 

of Rochdale within the target industry. The objective is to understand top three potential import 

replacement within target industry. 

Source:   

Please see Section 3.3 to determine the types of services and services in the Borough. This list must 

not be more than 30 items to enable user to scroll and select option easily. 

3.6.1.2.2 Expert Interview 

Q6. What are the goods and service providers that you feel are missing from the local Rochdale 

area? 

Explanation: 

This question enables to capture the goods and services that are not available in Rochdale borough 

now and helps to identify whether there is any spike in demand of specific goods or services in 

future. 

3.6.1.3 Value of goods and services 

Q4. What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last 

year? 

Q6. What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale Borough, last 

year?  

Slider bar value (£) of purchased materials and services. An example is shown in (Appendix H.1) 

Explanation:  

This question identifies value of goods and services that target industry companies mostly purchase 

from outside of the Rochdale Borough. This allows understanding of magnitude of import replacement 

opportunities existing within Rochdale Borough.  

Source: 

The maximum value is set using available turnover of companies in our target number of companies 

within the target industry population (Refer to Section 3.4.1). As turnover data is not available for all 

companies within Companies House data extra (FAME), the team assumed the highest turnover of 

companies within population will not lie above a threshold. The threshold is determined arbitrarily 

ensuring that 80% companies within the population will be covered.  



 

20 | Page 
Confidential  

3.6.1.4 Motivation and enablers to purchase 

3.6.1.4.1 Business Survey 

Q7. For what reasons are you purchasing these materials or services from outside Rochdale 

Borough? (Please select all that apply) 

List of reasons of purchasing these materials or services from outside Rochdale Borough (Appendix 

H.1) 

Explanation:  

This identifies why companies purchase goods/services from outside of the borough. The objective is 

to understand motives influencing behaviour for selecting suppliers. 

Source: 

Establishing the reason for supplier being chosen outside of the borough allow further assessment 

and analysis whether import replacement is feasible.  

The Centre of Local Prosperity for Rural Atlantic of Canada (2018) also points out the main reasons 

that respondent buy something from outside region were availability, cost or inconvenient to acquire 

in their local communities. 

3.6.1.4.2 Expert Interview 

Q1. Is you member of any local business community? 

Explanation: 

Business networks are essential for the local businesses to flourish and “contribute to the significant 

segment of the economy” as predicted by Sundararajan (2014). This question was formulated to 

understand how strong the business network has been in Rochdale borough and how well the 

companies relate to the local suppliers. 

Q2. What are your main priorities when choosing a supplier? 

Explanation: 

The reasons for choosing or changing a supplier are primarily related to price, customer service and 

quality (Statista, 2018). This question helps understand the criteria of local companies when they 

select a supplier. 

Q3. Do you give preference to the suppliers in the Borough? 



 

21 | Page 
Confidential  

Explanation: 

This question enables identification of whether local construction companies are prepared to 

purchase locally if the goods meet requirements stated for suppliers in Q2. This implies interest of 

companies to procure from locally. 

Q4. How do you identify the providers? 

Explanation: 

This question helps understand evaluation criteria for existing providers which enables identification 

of potential improvements for local suppliers. Companies change suppliers only when the new 

supplier offer better price, better quality or better customer service (Statista, 2018). 

Q5. What would encourage you to source a local supplier, as opposed to the one from outside 

Rochdale? 

Explanation: 

This question captures reasons beyond monetary values inspiring companies to switch to local 

supplier. These reasons when addressed effectively by local suppliers, will improve local trade 

significantly. 

3.6.2 Preparing the tools for online survey: 

An online survey using Qualtrics was chosen instead of using a non-electronic survey for primary 

research. Reasons for this: 

1. Time: Online survey will save the time to do data entry process. 

2. Quality: Online survey will minimise the risk of entering wrong data because of manual entry. 

3. Flexibility: Our respondent can choose whenever and wherever they prefer to take the 

surveys. 

4. Convenience: Our respondent no need to fill out the survey manually 

There are several online survey providers that can be used to perform this research. We have chosen 

Qualtrics which has free access from the University of Manchester, other options are shown in Table 

4. 



 

22 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Table 4 Comparison of survey tools that can be used 

 

3.7 Risk & Mitigations, Limitations, and Assumptions 

3.7.1 Risks & mitigations 

1. The number of survey responses is lower than expected. This can be mitigated: 

a. By changing the approach in which primary research is conducted. In our approach 

the team changed the approach used with cold calling. Rather than telling the 

person on the other side of the phone to complete the survey via email, the team 

started conducting surveys with them on the phone. This was more effective as the 

result was obtained instantaneously. 

b. Utilising different channel of communication of the online survey, via email, via RBH 

twitter page and via the RBH’s own contacts in the construction industry.   

2. Avoiding non-ethical data collection alleviated through acting within the remit of GDPR 

guidelines i.e. informed consent. 

3. Ensuring safety of the people conducting the survey in the field. No team member could 

conduct the face to face interviews alone.  

4. Scaling up the sample results does not accurately represent the whole population. To 

mitigate the team should aim to get the leading sample size in the industry of 95% 

confidence interval and 5% margin of error (Moore, D.S. and McCabe, G.P. 1993). 



 

23 | Page 
Confidential  

3.7.2 Limitation 

1. Number of contacts made by the team, thus confidence level of sample is lower than leading 

standards: limited by the time and resources available. The aim was to determine the time 

per response which will be useful for replicability rather than the number of responses. 

2. Limited access to company contacts information: this can be mitigated by performing 

secondary research outlined in Section 3.4.3. 

3. Companies with commercial address at Companies House: 496 (47%) companies used its 

accountant address as its registered address, mainly due to taxation and/or company’s size. 

4. Data collected by the group was not at the basic level of goods and service, i.e. wooden door, 

but a group level, i.e. doors and windows. The group used the concept that a new business 

will not sell an exclusive item but will sell a group of goods. 

3.7.3 Assumptions 

1. Only considered Inflow of goods and services into Rochdale. The methodology has not 

considered the outflows and neutral flows. The methodology can easily be replicated for 

these types of flows by minor modification of the survey. 

2. Goods and services list created through section 3.3 is mutually exclusive and cumulatively 

exhaustive. 

3. In the industry selection criteria higher salaries infer greater level of skill and higher number 

of businesses infer higher industry importance. 

4. Respondents have enough knowledge to answer survey and interview questions. 

5. In business survey each reason for selecting supplier carries an equal weight. 

6. In expert interview the more a business decision reason is mentioned the more important is. 

7. Maximum expenditure input in survey slider for Q3 and 6 should be large enough for >80% 

of businesses. 

8. Response rates and collection times assumed to be universal across industries 

  



 

24 | Page 
Confidential  

4 Results 

4.1 Industry selection, Sample Sizes. 

Using the methodology from section 3.2 the group identified the top 3 industries. The industries 

ranked the highest based on this are construction, professional services and wholesale and retail 

(Appendix D). From these the client -selected construction. 

Table 5 shows the number of business and sample size for the top 3 industries according to a 

confidence level of 95% and 10% of margin of error. The methodology was tested and verified for 

Construction with a sample size 32, 75% confidence level and 10% margin of error. 

 

 

Table 5 Population size, confidence level and margin of error in top 3 industries 

 

4.2 Response Rates 
Table 6 shows approaches and respective response rates. The team spent c.40% of the available 

time getting 12 responses giving 10% response rate. Similarly, the team spent approximately 60% of 

available time getting 13 responses giving 19% response rate. The team received 7 responses from 

the 201 companies contacted through the online survey giving a response rate of 4%. 

 

 

Table 6 Response rates achieved for primary research conducted 



 

25 | Page 
Confidential  

4.3 Types of goods and services in Construction Industry 

4.3.1 Goods through suppliers 

The types of goods used in the construction industry were determined through the supplier approach 

mentioned in section 3.3.1.  

Building material merchants were taken from the latest version of two renowned league table; 

Builders Merchant League Tables 2018. (2018). (Appendix E) and Professional Builders Merchant. 

(2018) (Appendix F). The top 5 building merchants were selected from each list and combined. This 

list of suppliers is shown below in figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 List of the most important construction’s merchants 

 

The only exception being Saint-Gobain Building Distributions (subcontract building material). The 

team researched range of goods sold by these merchants. Goods groupings were compared and 

amalgamated and consolidated to a 22-item list (Figure 5).  



 

26 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 5 List of construction goods used at the survey 

 

4.3.2 Services through SOC codes 

Most construction services are concentrated in subcontracting labour. The type of labour 

subcontracted out was ascertained using the Standard occupation code (SOC). Market insight 

companies such as Experian have taken these SOC codes and classified them for construction industry. 

(Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) (2017)) The SOC code in combination with market insight 

report has helped derive the following list in Figure 6 of services provided specific to construction 

industry.   



 

27 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 6 List of construction services used at the survey 

 

4.4 Survey and interview questions 

This section consists of results received through qualitative interviews and quantitative surveys which 

were distributed through email, conducted over phone or executed in person. The result section of 

the study covers the findings of primary research made up of questionnaires and expert interviews. It 

is made up of the following: 

4.4.1 Deliverable 1: Results from quantitative survey 

The sample survey conducted for the construction industry is shown in Appendix G.1 and sample 

response is available in Appendix G.3 

1. What is your business category? – Determined by SIC codes within Construction of buildings 

(4.1), Civil engineering (4.2), and Specialised construction activities (4.3) 

2. How many employees are there in your business? – As mentioned in section 3.6.1. 

3. What is the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside Rochdale 

Borough? – As mentioned in 4.2.1 

4. What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, 

last year? - The maximum value of available turnover of the companies which lie in our 

population is £ 250,000. Due to the turnover data not available for all companies, we make 

assumptions that the highest turnover of the companies that lie within our population will not 

lie above £ 1,000,000 (4 times of available company’s turnover) 

5. Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale Borough? 

– As mentioned in 4.2.2 



 

28 | Page 
Confidential  

6. What is the approximate value (£) of services that you receive from outside Rochdale 

Borough? - The maximum value of available turnover of the companies which lie in our 

population is £ 250,000. Due to the turnover data not available for all companies, we make 

assumptions that the highest turnover of the companies that lie within our population will not 

lie above £ 1,000,000 (4 times of available company’s turnover) 

7. For what reasons are you purchasing goods and services from outside Rochdale Borough? – 

As mentioned in section 3.6.1 

More detailed list of business interview questions based on each category is available in Appendix H.1 

and the results are available in Appendix H.2 

4.4.2 Deliverable 2: Results from qualitative interview 

The sample interview conducted for the construction industry is shown in Appendix G.2 and the results 

are available in Appendix G.3 

Business leader answers on the questions: 

1. Are you a member of any local business community? 

2. What is the name of the community? 

3. What benefits do you get from this community?  

4. What are your main priorities when choosing a supplier?  

5. Do you give preference to the suppliers in the Borough?  

6. How do you identify the providers?  

7. What would encourage you to source a local supplier, as opposed to the one from outside 

Rochdale?  

8. What are the goods and service providers that you feel are missing from the local Rochdale 

area? (That would serve your business area). 

Answers have been categorised into themes and presented in percentage when compared with the 

number of themes mentioned in total. Following this for each question we feature a table to show in 

what percentage of interviews these themes came up.  

4.5 Quantitative and qualitative data from primary research 

4.5.1 Deliverable 1: Results from the quantitative survey 

The results in this study are based on the following level of responses shown in Table 7 below.  

 

Table 7 Responses to primary research 



 

29 | Page 
Confidential  

The response provides the results at 75% confidence level with 10% of margin of error.  

The ideal number of interviews is as many as it takes for no new themes to be found in the final 3 

interviews, as per recommendation of Francis et al (2010). 

From the quantitative survey, a total potential import value of £373 million was stated from top 3 

goods/services, breakdown of top 3 opportunities scaled up to population shown in Table 8 below (% 

of total): 

 

Table 8 Top 3 goods and services by value 

 

Question 1: What is your business category? 

The graph below shows the (SIC) breakup of the total population size (1054 companies) in Figure 7. 

Categories such as ‘Demolition’, ‘Painting’ and ‘Construction of water projects’ occupy and ‘Others’ 

occupy more than 50% of the break up. 



 

30 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 7 SIC breakup for total population (1054 companies) 

 

Figure 8 shows the survey results which indicate that out of 32 responses, 7 companies fall under 

‘Other’ business category. While, categories such as Joinery installation, Electrical installation and 

Construction of commercial buildings have 4 companies each. Categories such as Plumbing, heat & 

air-conditioning installation and Development of building projects have 2 companies each. Likewise, 

each of the categories in Floor and wall covering, Glazing, Non-specialised wholesale trade, Painting, 

Plastering and Specialised construction activities has 1 response each. 



 

31 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 8 SIC category breakup based on 32 responses 

 

Question 2: How many employees are there in your business? 

Businesses are categorised into three types based on employee number. Although small, medium and 

large businesses exist in the borough, results indicate 100% of respondents are from small businesses, 

portrayed in Figure 9.  

 

Figure 9 How many employees are there in your business 

How many employees are there in your 
business?

1 to 49 employees (Small)
50 to 249 employees (Medium)
250 or more employees (Large) Sample Size N = 32



 

32 | Page 
Confidential  

Question 3: What are the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside 

Rochdale Borough? 

The following graph shows the most purchased large valued goods from outside Rochdale borough 

last year. It can be inferred that the Building materials and Timber & Joinery goods are the goods 

purchased from outside Rochdale borough by 6 (19%) of the total number of companies. The second 

most procured goods are from ‘Others’ category as they are purchased by 5 (16%) out of 32 

companies. The third top most goods bought from outside Rochdale borough includes Electrical & 

lighting and Doors, Windows and Ironmongery and each of these goods are procured by 4 (13%) of 

the total number of companies. 

The least procured goods from outside Rochdale borough are from categories Ventilation & Cooling, 

Safety & Workwear, Kitchen, Fixing & Adhesives, Driveways, Decorating of Walls and Bathroom. Each 

of these types of goods are bought by 1 (3%) of the total number of companies. 

Figure 10 shows the breakdown of the goods purchased from outside Rochdale borough, last year:  



 

33 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 10 Largest total value goods purchased from outside Rochdale Borough 

 

Question 4: What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale 

Borough, last year? 

From the bar graph, it can be inferred that the first largest spend was in ‘Roofing’ category constituting 

a little above £1.2 million. Following Roofing, the second highest spend on goods are from categories 

- ‘Timber & Joinery’, ‘Other’ and each of these goods’ category worth £1.1 million, approximately. The 

third highest valued goods are from ‘Building Materials’ category valuing close to £1.0 million. 

While goods under categories such as ‘Electrical & Lighting’, ‘Access Equipment’ and ‘Bathroom’ are 

valued at £500K to £600K, the goods that are in categories ‘Tools’, ‘Thermal Insulation’, ‘Plastering & 

Plasterboard’, ‘Garden & outdoor’, ‘Drainage’ and ‘Chemicals’ were not purchased from outside 

Rochdale borough, as per the survey respondents. 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

4

4

5

6

6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Tools

Thermal Insulation

Plastering & Plasterboard

Garden & outdoor

Drainage

Chemicals

Ventilation and Cooling

Safety & Workwear

Kitchen

Fixing And Adhesives

Driveways

Decorating of Walls

Bathroom

Heating and Plumbing

Flooring

Access Equipments

Roofing

Electrical & Lighting

Doors, Windows and Ironmongery

Others

Timber & Joinery

Building Materials

NO. OF RESPONSES

G
O

O
D

S 
C

A
T

E
G

O
R

Y
What are the largest valued(£) goods that you purchased last year, 

from outside Rochdale Borough?

Sample Size N = 32



 

34 | Page 
Confidential  

Figure 11 shows the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, 

last year. 

 

Figure 11 Amount spent on purchasing goods from outside Rochdale Borough 

 

Question 5: Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale 

Borough? (Select up to 3) 



 

35 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 12 Largest value services purchased from outside Rochdale Borough 

 

Figure 12 above implies close to 4 out of 32 (13%) businesses purchased the top services last year from 

outside Rochdale borough falls in categories 'Wood trades and interior fit-out' and 'Others'. 

Furthermore, it is comprehensive that 2 out of the 32 businesses (6%) purchase services from each of 

the categories -'Scaffolders’, 'Professional and technical staff', 'Plasterers', 'Plant mechanics/Fitters', 

'Floorers', 'Electrical trades and installation'. 

There are no services received from outside in categories such as 'Surveyors', 'Steel 

erectors/Structural fabrication', 'Plumbing and HVAC trades', 'Plumbing and decorators', 'Plasterers', 

'Painters and Decorators', 'Logistics', 'Civil Engineers', 'Building envelope specialists' and 'Bricklayers'. 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

4

4

0 1 2 3 4 5

Surveyors

Steel erectors/Structural fabrication

Plumbing and HVAC trades

Plumbing and decorators

Painters and Decorators

Logistics

Civil Engieers

Building envelope specialists

Bricklayers

Specialist building operatives

Roofers

Labourers

Glaziers

Architects

Scaffolders

Professional and technical staff

Plasterers

Plant mechanics/Fitters

Floorers

Electrical trades and installation

Wood trades and interior fit-out

Others

No of Responses

Se
rv

ic
es

 C
at

eg
o

ry
What are the largest valued(£) services that you received 

last year, from outside Rochdale Borough?

Sample Size N = 32 



 

36 | Page 
Confidential  

Question 6: What is the approximate value (£) of services that you receive from outside Rochdale 

Borough? 

The most sought-after service from outside Rochdale borough is 'Plasterers' at c.£530K. This is 

followed by 'Labourers' services, valued c.£485K. The top third service category is ‘Specialist building 

operatives’ which is valued c.£259K. While the least procured services are in categories 'Scaffolders', 

'Roofers' and ‘Glaziers’ ranges from £42K to £92K in value.  

Figure 13 shows a breakdown of the value of services purchased last year, from outside Rochdale 

borough. 

 
 

Figure 13 Total value of services purchased from outside Rochdale Borough 

 

Question 7: For what reasons are you purchasing goods and services from outside Rochdale 

Borough?  



 

37 | Page 
Confidential  

The top reason for purchasing these materials and services outside Rochdale borough indicates that 

11 out of 32 construction companies are not aware whether these materials are available locally. The 

second top reason for procuring these goods and services from outside show that 10 of the survey 

respondents feel that they get better price from suppliers outside the borough. While the top third 

reasons indicate that 9 out of 32 of the businesses purchase from outside borough because they have 

a chosen supplier. 

Figure 14 portrays the reasons for the businesses to purchase goods and services from outside 

Rochdale borough. 

 

Figure 14 Reasons for Purchasing from outside of Rochdale Borough 

 

A further breakdown of these reasons, linked to the export sums measured of relevant participants 

shows awareness to come out with greatest export of money to outside suppliers, followed by 

customer service, and price. This can be seen in Figure 15. 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

I get the quantity I need from suppliers

I get the goods quickly from suppliers

I get better selection of products from suppliers

I don't know any credible providers locally

I have a supplier of my choice

I get better quality from suppliers

Other reasons

I get a better price from suppliers

I get better customer service from suppliers

I don't know whether these materials are available…

No of Responses

R
ea

so
n

s

What are the reasons for purchasing goods and services 
from 

outside Rochdale borough?

Sample Size N = 32



 

38 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 15 Reasons for purchasing goods and services from outside Rochdale Borough 

 

4.5.2 Deliverable 2: Results from the qualitative survey 

A total of 6 business leaders participated in expert interviews, giving their insights into business in the 

Rochdale Borough area. 

Question 1: Are you a member of any local business community?  

100% of respondents were not a member of any local business communities as seen Figure 16. 

 

Figure 16 Member of business community 

 

Question 2: What is the name of the community? What benefits do you get from this community? 

No
100%

Are you a member of any local business 
community?

No Yes Sample Size N=6



 

39 | Page 
Confidential  

This question was not applicable as none of those surveyed were members of any business 

communities. The reasons to understand further why they are not part of any business community 

can be added as another question in future survey questionnaire.  

Question 3: What are your main priorities when choosing a supplier? 

When considering reasons for choosing a supplier ‘Price’ features in 4 out of 6 interviews overall and 

‘Geographically close’ features in 2 out of 6 interviews. ‘Reliability’, ‘Quality’, ‘Range of Specialist 

Supplies’ and ‘Client Specified’ each featured in 1 out of 6 interviews. 

 

Figure 17 Main priority when choosing supplier 

 

Question 4: Do you give preference to the suppliers in the Borough? 

Of the answer themes ‘Yes’ featured 2 times, ‘Where possible/feasible’ 2 times and ‘No’ 2 of the 6 

times. Combining ‘Yes’ and ‘Where possible/feasible’ gives a positive result 4 out of the 6 times 

regarding whether there is intent to supply locally. 

1

1

1

1

2

4

Reliability

Quality

Range of specialist…

Client specified

Geographically close

Price

0 1 2 3 4 5

P
ri

o
ri

ti
es

No.Of Reponses

What are your main priorities when choosing a 
supplier?

Sample Size N=6



 

40 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 18 Preference to suppliers within the borough 

 

Question 5: How do you identify the providers? 

When questioned on how to identify providers ‘Word of Mouth’ and ‘Compare Prices’ feature highly, 

each making up 3 out of 6 interviews. ‘Past Relationships’ and ‘Locality’ each make up 2 out of 3 

interviews. ‘Online Reviews’, ‘Test Out’, ‘Specified Internal Lists’, ‘Specialist Advice’ and ‘Availability’ 

each make up 1 out of 6 interviews. Should people/network/relationship elements be grouped (Word 

of Mouth, Past Relationships and Specialist Advice) this totals at 4 out of 6 interviews. 

 

 

Figure 19 Responses to identification of providers 

2

2

2

Do you give preference to the suppliers in the 
Borough?

Yes Where possible/feasible No
Sample Size N=6

3

3

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

Word of Mouth

Compare Prices

Past Relationships

Locality

Online reviews

Test Out

Specified Internal…

Specialist Advice

Availability

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

F
ac

to
rs

No.of Responses

How do you identify the providers?

Sample Size N=6



 

41 | Page 
Confidential  

Question 6: What would encourage you to source a local supplier, as opposed to the one from 

outside Rochdale? 

‘Price’ was by far the greatest pull to a local supplier featuring in 4 out of 6 interviews. ‘Efficiency’ and 

‘Locality’ each make up 2 out of 6 interviews, followed by ‘Quality’ and ‘Availability’ in 1 interview 

each.  

 

 

 

Figure 20 Encouragement to source local suppliers 

 

Question 7: What are the goods and service providers that you feel are missing from the local 

Rochdale area? (That would serve your business area). 

 ‘Roofing Products’, ‘Timber’ and ‘Specialist Supplies’ featured each 1 out of 6 interviews. Other 3 

respondents did not mention any specific goods or services. 

4

2

2

1

1

Price

Efficiency

Locality

Quality

Availability

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

F
ac

to
rs

No.of Responses

What would encourage you to source a local supplier, as 
opposed to the one from outside Rochdale?

Sample Size N=6



 

42 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 21 Goods and services missing in Rochdale 

 

4.5.3 Deliverable 3: Time taken to design, test and analyse methodology 

It took a total 400 hours to design, test and analyse the methodology within the construction 

industry for construction industry for 75% confidence level and 10% margin error. Table 14 

provides the task by task breakdown.  

 

Table 9 Time taken to design, test and analyses methodology 

  

3

1

1

1

None

Roofing products

Timber

Specialist suppliers

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

F
ac

to
rs

No. of Responses

What are the goods and service providers that you feel 
are missing from the local Rochdale area?

Sample Size N=6



 

43 | Page 
Confidential  

5 Analysis 

5.1.1 Surveys 

Survey questions 4 and 6 will be considered for the quantitative analysis: ‘What is the approximate 

value (£) of goods/services that you receive from outside Rochdale Borough?’ 

Roofing is the largest valued import at £1.2 million, followed by ‘Timber and Joinery’ at c.£1.1million, 

then Building Materials at c.£1 million (discounting ‘Others’). Scaled up to the full Rochdale 

construction business population these values would be c.£42 million for Roofing, c.£39 million for 

Timber and Joinery and c.£35 million for Building Materials. 

For services the most paid out was to ‘Plasterers’ at c.£530,000 followed up by ‘Electrical trades and 

installation’ at c.£488,000 and ‘Labourers’ at c.£486,000 significantly. Scaled up to the full Rochdale 

construction business population these values would be c.£17 million for Plasterers, c.£16million for 

Electrical and c.£16million for Labourers. It is clear from viewing this that there is a great amount of 

service payment leaving the Rochdale Borough across construction services. ‘Other’ was not 

considered as this is a mix of miscellaneous. 

5.1.2 Confidence level 

Whilst these are the greatest values, it must be noted that this sample does not fully represent the 

Rochdale Borough construction industry breakdown as we see from Figure 8 and 9 that the SIC code 

proportions of sample are not matches to that of the borough. With the sample size 32 from a 

population 1054 we can state that these items are the greatest import opportunities with a confidence 

level 75% and margin error 10%. 



 

44 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 22 SIC breakup for total population (1054 companies) 

 

 

Figure 23 SIC category breakup based on 32 responses 

 



 

45 | Page 
Confidential  

5.1.3 Reasons for not choosing supplier locally 

Survey question 7 probes the reasons for not choosing supplier locally. The main reason behind not 

sourcing supplies locally was lack of knowledge, accounting for 34% answers, followed closely by 

‘Better Prices from Suppliers’, ‘Other’ and ‘Better Service from Suppliers’. This lack of knowledge also 

displays itself through the discrepancy between ability to name supplies missing from Rochdale in 

interview (poor recall) with the opposite proven from the results of the survey. In the quantitative 

survey, lack of awareness also came out top when measured according to level of supply imports £.  

This lack of local knowledge of suppliers is interesting as 2/3 those interviewed (Q4) would like a 

local supplier, yet none were a member of a local business community (interview Q1). It was 

significant that whilst not networking locally, the largest proportion answers relate to choosing their 

suppliers via people/network/relationship.  Whilst paying an average c.£330,000 for top 3 goods and 

c.£130,000 for top 3 services outside Rochdale, incongruently in interviews half of respondents did 

not think any goods were missing from Rochdale showing lack of knowledge. Should a business 

network come to be used, it would be expected that members would have the positive effect of 

increased value creation (Holm et al, 1999): 

 

Figure 24 Value creation of a supply network 

 

The increased need for these business networks to bring success in less efficient markets is 

highlighted by Hobdari et al. (2017), with strategic peer imitation, supply chain networks and 

business group importance focused upon. This criticality of networks and contacts to 

entrepreneurial success is also highlighted by Renski (2015) as industry experience and trust 

FIGURE  SEQ FIGURE \* ARABIC 24 BUSINESS NETWORK AND LINK TO 

VALUE CREATION 



 

46 | Page 
Confidential  

amongst suppliers and customers accompany individuals as they start further new successful 

businesses. 

Sundararajan (2014) predicted that digital platform aided peer-to-peer businesses will be a key part 

of the economy soon increasing economic growth by “stimulating new consumption, by raising 

productivity, and by catalysing individual innovation and entrepreneurship”. He highlights the 

importance of a collaborative economy, which one may argue mirrors the beliefs behind the start of 

the Cooperative movement by the Rochdale Pioneers. This economic idea is made up of 3 necessary 

parts: entrepreneurs/businesses (present in Rochdale Borough), consumers (present in Rochdale 

Borough) and platforms which are tools to create a marketplace allowing for exchange of 

goods/services between peers.  

Based on this study, this platform element is completely missing in the Rochdale Borough 

construction industry. Whilst a digital platform is recommended in this study, it should be noted that 

digital may be difficult currently with the UK construction industry as social media use is currently 

very low as shown by the ONS (2018) ‘Share of businesses using social media in the United Kingdom 

(UK) in 2013 and 2016, by industry sector’: 



 

47 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Figure 25 Share of business using social media in UK 

 

Compared to this, in the Rochdale Borough area only 19% construction businesses have web-

presence which is half of that of the UK average of 2016. Therefore, this is a significant area of 

improvement, whilst also suggesting that initially networking would need to take place offline to be 

inclusive. 

5.2 Response Rates 
Response rates obtained from conducting the survey through different methods, via email; cold 

calling and face to face gave different response from theoretical research conducted. See table 10 

below: 



 

48 | Page 
Confidential  

 

Table 10 Response rates achieved for primary research vs. academia 

 

It can be inferred that the emailed online survey had the lowest response rate of the approaches but 

was the most time effective. Cold calling’s response rate was in line with academic research. Face to 

face had the highest response rate but took most time; it is more difficult for respondents to refuse 

participation in person. 

All three approaches were carried out simultaneously. There is a possibility that the response rates 

for each approach were affected by the other two approaches.   

There is a stark difference between the response rate in construction industry compared to 

academia mainly due to: 

1.      The emails used for the online survey were sent to generic emails such as info@xx.com 

or enquires@xx.com. There is a high probability that the email has not reached the 

correct personnel. 

2.      The group observed during the primary research conducted in Rochdale Borough that 

the construction industry consists of sole proprietors who are always on the move and 

are unable to answer the survey face to face as they are always on site. 

3.      Only 150-200 businesses have visible shop fronts. The rest of the business are either 

working from home or have their business registered in the accountant’s address. 

4.      The response rate from cold calling was higher than expected as there was a higher 

likelihood to speak to the owner, compared to face to face and online. This is because 

the owners are mainly on construction sites or driving between jobs. It would have been 

even higher as there was a change in approach. Initially cold calling was conducted to 



 

49 | Page 
Confidential  

inform respondents to do the survey via email, but approach was changed half to 

conduct survey on the phone.   

5.      All three approaches were successful in getting small businesses answers for the 

questions as seen in section 5.3. However, none of the large businesses answered the 

survey hence another approach needs to be thought off. 

 

5.3 Replication of Methodology 

Due to time constraints the team could only obtain results at 75% confidence level and 10% margin 

error. The results obtained from the responses provide vague considerations. To achieve leading 

standards according to the recommended Leading Standard 95% confidence level with 5% margin 

error (Moore and McCabe, 1993), further primary research must be obtained. 

5.3.1 Construction Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 

If the response rates remain the same as mentioned in table 15, to obtain leading standard within 

the construction industry 282 responses (Table 5) would be required. This would mean 930 hours 

primary research shown in equation 1. 

 

Equation 1 Primary Research Hours Required in Construction Industry for a Sample of 282 Responses 

Excluding the hours already put in by the team i.e. 105 hours, the extra hours of primary research 

required are 825 hours. 

5.3.2 Retail Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 

To replicate the methodology to leading standards within Retail requires 298 responses (Table 5) to 

be collected.  Assuming the response rates remain the same as table 15, this would mean responses 

per hour of 3.28 hours remain the same giving 983 hours of primary research as shown in equation 

2. 

 



 

50 | Page 
Confidential  

Equation 2 Primary Research Hours Required in Retail Industry for a Sample of 298 Responses 

In total this would mean that 1,082 hours would be required to complete similar analysis in Retail 

(Table 18). This includes a saving of 197 hours. 

 

Table 11 Total time required to repeat methodology in retail industry 

Tasks 

Initial 

Methodology 

(in hours)

Replicate 

methodology 

(in hours)

Net effort 

required (in 

hours)

Scoping 60 0 -60 

Industry Selection 40 0 -40 

Secondary research - Identify goods and services 27 22 -5 

Secondary research - Extraction of company data from FAME 50 8 -42 

Survey and Interview - creation and review 60 10 -50 

Primary Research Conducted 106 977 871

Data Analysis and Report Writing 40 40 0

Review meetings for additional guidance (Assuming 1 hr/wk 17 25 8

Total 400 1082 682



 

51 | Page 
Confidential  

5.3.3 Professional Service Industry at 95% confidence level and 5% Margin Error 

To replicate the mentioned methodology in section 3 to leading standards within Professional 

Service, it will require 263 responses to be collected (Table 5).  Assuming response rates remain the 

same gives 863 hours of primary research as shown in equation 3. 

 

Equation 3 Primary Research Hours Required in Professional Service Industry for a Sample of 263 

Responses 

In total this would mean that 965 hours would be required to complete similar analysis in Retail 

(Table 12). This includes a saving of 197 hours. 

 

Table 12 Total time required to repeat methodology in professional service industry 

 

5.3.4 Replicability for all industries 

To extend the methodology mentioned in section 3 for the remaining 18 industries would 1,512 

(average of 84 hours per industry) hours to replicate method. It would require 7,761 hours of 

primary research giving a total of 9,273 hours required to complete the analysis for all industries in 

Rochdale. A detailed breakdown is provided in Appendix I. 

5.3.5 Cross Function goods and services 

When replicating the methodology, a pattern will emerge for goods and services recurring in each 

industry. This may not necessary be the top 3 items in each industry but while compiling the top 3 

goods and service in an industry the user will be compiling a list. The pattern needs to be noticed 

amongst all the list created in the 21 industries that operate in Rochdale. This may be low value 

items but an amalgamation across industries will make the item value big.  

Tasks 

Initial 

Methodology 

(in hours)

Replicate 

methodology 

(in hours)

Net effort 

required (in 

hours)

Scoping 60 0 -60 

Industry Selection 40 0 -40 

Secondary research - Identify goods and services 27 22 -5 

Secondary research - Extraction of company data from FAME 50 8 -42 

Survey and Interview - creation and review 60 10 -50 

Primary Research Conducted 106 863 757

Data Analysis and Report Writing 40 40 0

Review meetings for additional guidance (Assuming 1 hr/wk 17 22 5

Total 400 965 565



 

52 | Page 
Confidential  

6 Conclusion & Recommendations 

 

Based on the findings and analysis from this study there were several recommendations and 

conclusions. 

1. Repeat the demonstrated methodology to the recommended Leading Standard 95% 

confidence level with 5% margin error (Moore and McCabe, 1993). This is the recommended 

for future research:  

a. Confidence level – 95% 

b. Margin of error – 5% 

c. Sample Size – 282 

 

2. Significant industries to investigate would be the retail and professional services sectors for 

the orchestration of these 84 hours’ work should be expected, plus 3.25 manhours scheduled 

per number of results aimed for. In order to get a full picture of import replacement 

opportunities it is suggested to follow on and study the other industries present in Rochdale. 

As well as the top 3 industries, cross-sector imported goods/services should be investigated 

to establish if incremental import replacement opportunities within sectors are large wins 

across sectors. Once the findings of all studies are collected, this data can then go through the 

analysis once more so that the biggest wins can be found and prioritized according to 

feasibility in the borough. 

3. To address data collection challenges, where company details are not readily accessible, 

suggest using bridging organisations/contacts to help establish relationships (members of 

Rochdale Stronger Together or your other contacts in network). To encourage survey input 

from all companies it is suggested to give a level of time for this to fit in with their schedules. 

Media coverage assists in legitimization of project and to drive participation and is suggested. 

To address smaller companies on the move, flexibility with approach is suggested; one must 

be prepared to try online surveys and phone calls as well as follow up visits. Larger companies 

are more difficult to survey as there is often a ‘gatekeeper’ or ‘no survey’ policy. To address 

this, it is suggested to allow time to network with those in the business via contacts and 

connections such as LinkedIn to get around this barrier. 

 

4. There is lack of knowledge regarding local supply availability, so it is suggested that efforts be 

taken to educate the construction business community of importance of local suppliers, as 



 

53 | Page 
Confidential  

well as their availability. Within this it is important to stress the importance of online and 

public presence, which is also a feature of the following recommendation. Generally, suggest 

educating via media, social media networks and the Rochdale Stronger Together anchor 

partners as well as in person via business network as online interactions are currently not a 

strength of the construction industry. This education can be encouraged also through schools 

and training facilities, as well as encouraging students not in the construction industry to 

spread the word to their contacts who are (e.g. children of construction business workers). 

 

Regarding online presence, it is suggested to align with Rochdale Library who give free basic 

IT lessons to establish support for businesses setting up websites. At a minimum at least, 

existence and contact details should be given online and be present in search engines. There 

is also opportunity for RST to assist businesses to set up websites, including contact details, 

and to gather information in a database of businesses, specialities and capacities to be 

updated annually. 

 

Regarding networking it is suggested to set up a monthly group in person, with a non-formal 

feel, offering refreshments and chats wherein any announcements can be given, and networks 

can be established with a draw to attendance. On a longer term, suggest yearly, basis it is 

suggested to conduct a trade show to encourage awareness of others, online presence and 

other key messages.  

 

5. To address the common supplier choice via relationships, whilst 0% membership of local 

business network and online public presence at half that of UK construction industry, it is 

suggested to support participation in local business communities and to encourage publicizing 

businesses on the internet. Whilst many business communities begin and thrive online in the 

modern day, the lack of web use would suggest that the first logical step in this would be to 

have an offline community as a first step, and through this encourage networking, online 

participation, and eventually an online network to facilitate local business links. This 

collaboration is particularly important for an area to thrive and harks back to the initial beliefs 

of the Rochdale Collaborative Movement. 

6.1 Replicable Methodology  

To increase precision from 75% - 95% confidence level requires +930 hours primary research. To 

replicate methodology in Retail and Professional services requires +1,082 and +965 hours 

respectively Work revolves around data collection which can be facilitated through internship or part 



 

54 | Page 
Confidential  

time job offers advertised within Rochdale community or Hopwood College. There is not a hard-and-

fast answer for duration should be live for, so it is suggested to track and monitor participation over 

time. 

For small businesses the following approach is recommended to increase response rate and 

efficiency of time used: 

a. Initial online survey is sent after some awareness of what the objective.  

b. Followed up by cold calling as most businesses in Rochdale do not have an online 

presence within construction industry. 

c. Followed by a face to face visit.  

This reduces duplication response duplication risk from two different people from the same 

company and avoids multiple contacts.  

For large businesses within the industry an alternative approach is recommended. Different 

approaches need to be thought of by the RBH team.  

Reduction of person-hours on methodology could be achieved through: 

1. Providing incentives: such as business or training opportunities, or even media coverage of 

their business regarding this study. 

2. Using network to gain agreement for participation from heads of business. 

Response rates can be improved with more awareness of the reasons behind project: 

1. RBH promoting the survey through social media, awareness through newspaper articles in 

local newspaper.  

2. Anchor organizations such as Rochdale Borough Council using their media tools. 

  



 

55 | Page 
Confidential  

7 References 
Builders Merchant League Tables 2018. (2018). Builders Merchant Journal, [online] (January 2018), 

p.16. Available at: 

https://content.yudu.com/web/69r/0A40cvx/BMJJan2018/html/index.html?page=2&origin=reader 

[Accessed 9 Oct. 2018]. 

Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) (2017). Construction Skills Network Labour Market 

Intelligence 2018-2022. Experian. 

Fame, (2018) Fame. Bureau van Dijk. [Online]. Available at: http://fame2.bvdep.com/ (Accessed: 15 

September 2018) 

Francis, I.I., Johnston, M., Robertson, C., Glidewell, L., Entwistle, V., Eccles, M.P. and Grimshaw, I.M., 

(2010). What is an adequate sample size? Operationalising data saturation for theory-based 

interview studies. Psychology and Health, 25(10), pp.1229-1245. 

Hobdari, B., Gammeltoft, P., Li, I. and Meyer, K., 2017. The home country of the MNE: The case of 

emerging economy firms. 

Holm, D.B., Eriksson, K. and Johanson, I., (1999). Creating value through mutual commitment to 

business network relationships. Strategic management journal, 20(5), pp.467-486. 

Jewson Limited, C. (2018). Builders Merchant | Materials, Supplies & Tools | Jewson. [online] Jewson 

Website. Available at: https://www.jewson.co.uk/ [Accessed 4 Nov. 2018]. 

Keeter, S., Hatley, N., Kennedy, C. and Lau, A., 2017. What low response rates mean for telephone 

surveys. Pew Research Center, 15. 

Legatum Institute (2016). The UK Prosperity Index. Available at: 

https://lif.blob.core.windows.net/lif/docs/default-source/publications/2016-uk-prosperity-index-

pdf.pdf (Accessed 21/09/2018) 

Mkmbs.co.uk. (2018). MKM Building Supplies - Click & Collect Builders Merchants! [online] Available 

at: https://www.mkmbs.co.uk/ [Accessed 14 Oct. 2018]. 

Moore, D.S. and McCabe, G.P. 1993, Introduction to the Practice of Statistics, p.473, 2nd edition, 

W.H. Freeman and Company, New York. 

Office for National Statistics (UK). n.d. Share of businesses using social media in the United Kingdom 

(UK) in 2013 and 2016, by industry sector. Statista. Accessed November 4, 2018. Available from 



 

56 | Page 
Confidential  

https://www.statista.com/statistics/284286/social-media-use-by-businesses-in-the-united-kingdom-

uk-by-industry-sector/. 

Office for National Statistics (2018). EARN03: Average weekly earnings by industry. Available at: 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/da

tasets/averageweeklyearningsbyindustryearn03 (Accessed: 18 October 2018). United Kingdom. 

Office for National Statistics (2018). GDP quarterly national accounts time series. Available at: 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/datasets/quarterlynationalaccounts 

(Accessed: 18 October 2018). United Kingdom. 

Office for National Statistics (UK). n.d. Share of businesses using social media in the United Kingdom 

(UK) in 2013 and 2016, by industry sector. Statista 

Office of National Statistics (2007). UK Standard Industrial Classification of Economic Activities 2007 

(SIC 2007). [online] Office of National Statistics. Available at: 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/methodology/classificationsandstandards/ukstandardindustrialclassificatio

nofeconomicactivities/uksic2007 [Accessed 10 Oct. 2018]. 

Office of National Statistics (2010). Standard occupational classification (SOC). Hampshire: 

Classifications and Harmonisation Unit. 

Professional Builders Merchant. (2018). PBM reveals UK merchant sector Top 20. [online] Available 

at: http://professionalbuildersmerchant.co.uk/feature-articles/uk-merchant-sector-top-20/ 

[Accessed 14 Oct. 2018]. 

Renski, H., (2015). Externalities or Experience? Localization Economies and Start‐up Business 

Survival. Growth and Change, 46(3), p.458-480. 

Rochdale Borough Council (2017). Things to Know About Rochdale. Available at: 

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/leisure-and-culture/Pages/20-things-to-know.aspx (Accessed 

23/09/2018) 

Sundararajan, A., (2014). Peer-to-peer businesses and the sharing (collaborative) economy: 

Overview, economic effects and regulatory issues. Written testimony for the hearing titled The 

Power of Connection: Peer to Peer Businesses. 

Surveygizmo.com. (2018). What's a Good Survey Response Rate? [online] Available at: 

https://www.surveygizmo.com/resources/blog/survey-response-rates/ [Accessed 4 Nov. 2018]. 



 

57 | Page 
Confidential  

Swarbrick, G. (2018) Report to EMT. Rochdale Stronger Together: An Anchor Model in Rochdale. 

Internal Rochdale Borough Housing Report. Unpublished. 

The Centre of Local Prosperity for Rural Atlantic of Canada (2018). Import Replacement: Local 

Prosperity for Rural Atlantic Canada. Available at: http://centreforlocalprosperity.ca/wp-

content/uploads/2018/02/CLP-IR-Study-web-Feb2018-Pages.pdf (Accessed 21/09/2018) 

Travisperkins.co.uk. (2018). Travis Perkins | Builders Merchants, Building Supplies & Material. 

[online] Available at: https://www.travisperkins.co.uk/ [Accessed 14 Oct. 2018]. 

Wolseley.co.uk. (2018). Wolseley | The Specialist Merchant | Free delivery + collection nationwide. 

[online] Available at: 

https://www.wolseley.co.uk/?gclid=CjwKCAjwsfreBRB9EiwAikSUHR5bpH9O1zSxbgBI9b5HboyqDvVB

ZKXqdEol2mgUjNP-2TUKJG3d5hoC27kQAvD_BwE [Accessed 14 Oct. 2018]. 

Woodies.ie. (2018). DIY Supplies & Accessories | 100% Irish Owned | Woodie's. [online] Available at: 

https://www.woodies.ie/ [Accessed 14 Oct. 2018]. 

  



 

58 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX A Project Brief 

 

  



 

59 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX B Criteria Scales 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

60 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

61 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX C Post Codes 
Appendix – Rochdale Borough postcodes 

 



 

62 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 



 

63 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 



 

64 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 



 

65 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 



 

66 | Page 
Confidential  

 



 

67 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX D Rank of industries on the scenario 

 



 

68 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX E Builders Merchant League Table 2018 

 



 

69 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX F Professional Builder Merchant Ranking 

 

  



 

70 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX G.1 Sample business survey 
1.1 Consent to participate in the survey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

71 | Page 
Confidential  

 

1.2 List of company categories 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 Range of employees 

 



 

72 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

1.4 Group of goods in construction industry 

 



 

73 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

 

1.5 Slider bar value (£) of purchased materials 

 



 

74 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

75 | Page 
Confidential  

1.6 Group of services in construction industry 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

76 | Page 
Confidential  

 

1.7 Slider bar of value (£) of services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

77 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

1.8 List of reasons of purchasing these materials or services from outside 

Rochdale Borough 

 

 

 

  



 

78 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX G.2 Expert survey questions 

1.1 Consent to participate in the survey 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

79 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

1.2 Involvement in Business Community 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

80 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

1.3 Questions about name of communities, benefits, and main priority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

81 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

 

1.4 Questions about supplier preference and how identify provider 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

82 | Page 
Confidential  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5 Questions local supplier source and goods are missing from Rochdale 

 

  



 

83 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX G.3 Sample business interview response 

 

  



 

84 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX H.1 Business Survey questions 
No Question 

Question 1 What is your business category? 

Question 2 How many employees are there in your business? 

Question 3 
Please select the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside 
Rochdale Borough? (select up to three) - Selected Choice 

Question 4 
Please select the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside 
Rochdale Borough? (select up to three) - Others - Text 

Question 5 
Access Equipment (Alloy Towers, Ladders, Steps, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) 
of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 6 
Bathroom (showers, Taps, Toilets, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) of purchased 
materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 7 
Building Materials (Cements & Aggregates, Bricks &Blocks, etc.,): What is the approximate 
value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 8 
Chemicals (Mortar Repair, Water proofer, Path & Drive, etc.,): What is the approximate 
value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 9 
Decorating of Walls (Wallpaper, Tiles, Paint, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) of 
purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 10 

Doors, Windows and Ironmongery (Doors, Windows, Handles, etc.,): What is the 
approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - 
value (£) 

Question 11 
Drainage (Piping, Grating, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials 
from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 12 
Driveways (Block Paving & Cobbles, Gravel, Cobbles, etc.,): What is the approximate value 
(£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 13 

Electrical & Lighting (Switches, Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.,): What is the 
approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - 
value (£) 

Question 14 
Fixing and Adhesives (Screws, Sealants, Nuts, Bolts & Washers, etc.,): What is the value (£) 
of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 15 

Flooring (Laminate Flooring, Levelling Compound, Timber Flooring, etc.,): What is the 
approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - 
value (£) 

Question 16 
Garden & outdoor (Decking, Paving, Trellis & Fencing, etc.,): What is the approximate 
value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 17 
Heating and Plumbing (Boilers, Radiators, Pipes, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) 
of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 18 
Kitchen (Worktops, Sinks, Taps, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) of purchased 
materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 19 

Plastering & Plasterboard (Plaster, Plasterboard, Plaster Filler, etc.,): What is the 
approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - 
value (£) 

Question 20 

Roofing (Roof sheets and roof lights, GRP Valley Through, Cladding, etc.,): What is the 
approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - 
value (£) 

Question 21 
Safety & Workwear (Workwear, Respiratory Protection, etc.,): What is the approximate 
value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 



 

85 | Page 
Confidential  

Question 22 
Thermal Insulation (Glass Insulation, Multi Foil Insulation, etc.,): What is the approximate 
value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 23 
Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, Plywood, Boards, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) 
of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 24 
Tools (Power Tools, Hand Tools, Builders Tools, etc.,): What is the approximate value (£) 
of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 25 
Ventilation and Cooling (Tile Vents, Air Conditioning, etc.,): What is the approximate value 
(£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 26 
Others: What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 27 
Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (Select up to 3) - Selected Choice 

Question 28 
Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (Select up to 3) - Others - Text 

Question 29 
Architects: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 30 
Bricklayers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 31 
Building envelope specialists: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from 
outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 32 
Civil Engineers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside 
Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 33 
Electrical trades ad installation: What is the approximate value (£) of services received 
from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 34 
Floorers: What is the value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale Borough, last 
year? - value (£) 

Question 35 
Glaziers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 36 
Labourers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 37 
Logistics: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 38 
Painters and Decorators: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from 
outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 39 
Plant mechanics/Fitters: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from 
outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 40 
Plant Operatives: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside 
Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 41 
Plasterers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 42 
Plumbing and HVAC trades: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from 
outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 43 
Professional and technical staff: What is the approximate value (£) of services received 
from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 44 
Roofers: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 



 

86 | Page 
Confidential  

Question 45 
Scaffolders: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 46 
Specialist building operatives: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from 
outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 47 
Steel erectors/Structural fabrication: What is the approximate value (£) of services 
received from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 48 
Surveyors: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 49 
Wood trades and interior fit-out: What is the approximate value (£) of services received 
from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 50 
Others: What is the approximate value (£) of services received from outside Rochdale 
Borough, last year? - value (£) 

Question 51 
For what reasons are you purchasing these materials or services from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (Please select all that apply) - Selected Choice 

Question 52 
For what reasons are you purchasing these materials or services from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (Please select all that apply) - Other reasons, please specify - Text 

Question 53 

We are also conducting a short phone-based interview to understand the reasons and 
motives for you to purchase these materials from outside Rochdale borough.  This will 
help us to understand the new business opportunities in Rochdale borough. Result 
summary will be available for the participants of the study. Are you willing to participate? 

Question 54 

How do you prefer to be contacted? Please note that we have tracked your response 
anonymously and so request you to provide the following information. Your data will be 
treated in accordance with GDPR and your personal information will be kept for 6 months 
before it is deleted. - Company Name 

Question 55 

How do you prefer to be contacted? Please note that we have tracked your response 
anonymously and so request you to provide the following information. Your data will be 
treated in accordance with GDPR and your personal information will be kept for 6 months 
before it is deleted. - Email Address 

Question 56 

How do you prefer to be contacted? Please note that we have tracked your response 
anonymously and so request you to provide the following information. Your data will be 
treated in accordance with GDPR and your personal information will be kept for 6 months 
before it is deleted. - Phone Number 

Question 57 

How do you prefer to be contacted? Please note that we have tracked your response 
anonymously and so request you to provide the following information. Your data will be 
treated in accordance with GDPR and your personal information will be kept for 6 months 
before it is deleted. - Preferred day of the week and time 

 

  



 

87 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX H.2 Business Survey results 
What is your business category? 

Result 
No Responses 

1 Construction of domestic buildings  

2 Others 

3 Others 

4 Construction of commercial buildings 

5 Glazing 

6 Electrical installation 

7 Non-specialised wholesale trade 

8 Joinery installation 

9 Construction of domestic buildings  

10 Construction of commercial buildings 

11 Joinery installation 

12 Floor and wall covering 

13 Others 

14 Joinery installation 

15 Construction of commercial buildings 

16 Others 

17 Others 

18 Electrical installation 

19 Others 

20 Plastering 

21 Others 

22 Construction of domestic buildings  

23 Specialised construction activities 

24 Construction of commercial buildings 

25 Electrical installation 

26 Development of building projects 

27 Development of building projects 

28 
Plumbing, heat and air-conditioning 
installation 

29 Painting 

30 Joinery installation 

31 Electrical installation 

32 
Plumbing, heat and air-conditioning 
installation 

 

How many employees are there in your business? 
 

Result 
No Responses 



 

88 | Page 
Confidential  

1 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

2 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

3 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

4 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

5 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

6 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

7 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

8 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

9 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

10 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

11 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

12 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

13 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

14 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

15 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

16 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

17 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

18 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

19 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

20 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

21 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

22 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

23 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

24 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

25 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

26 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

27 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

28 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

29 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

30 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

31 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

32 1 to 49 employees (Small) 

 

Please select the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (select up to three) - Selected Choice 
 

Resul
t No Responses 

1 
Access Equipment’s (Alloy Towers, Ladders, Steps, etc.), Safety & Workwear (Workwear, 
Respiratory Protection, etc.) 

2 Electrical & Lighting (Switches, Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.) 

3 
Doors, Windows and Ironmongery (Doors, Windows, Handles, etc.), Flooring (Laminate Flooring, 
Levelling Compound, Timber Flooring, etc.), Kitchen (Worktops, Sinks, Taps, etc.) 

4 

Doors, Windows and Ironmongery (Doors, Windows, Handles, etc.), Roofing (Roof sheets and roof 
lights, GRP Valley Through, Cladding, etc.), Ventilation and Cooling (Tile Vents, Air Conditioning, 
etc.) 

5 Doors, Windows and Ironmongery (Doors, Windows, Handles, etc.) 



 

89 | Page 
Confidential  

6 Electrical & Lighting (Switches, Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.) 

7 
Building Materials (Cements Aggregates, Bricks & Blocks, etc.), Roofing (Roof sheets and roof 
lights, GRP Valley Through, Cladding, etc.), Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

8 Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

9 Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

10 Roofing (Roof sheets and roof lights, GRP Valley Through, Cladding, etc.) 

11 
Doors, Windows and Ironmongery (Doors, Windows, Handles, etc.), Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, 
Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

12 
Fixing and Adhesives (Screws, Sealants, Nuts, Bolts & Washers, etc.), Flooring (Laminate Flooring, 
Levelling Compound, Timber Flooring, etc.) 

13 Bathroom (showers, Taps, Toilets, etc.) 

14 
Building Materials (Cements Aggregates, Bricks& Blocks, etc.), Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, 
Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

15 Building Materials (Cements Aggregates, Bricks & Blocks, etc.) 

16 Electrical & Lighting (Switches, Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.) 

17 Others 

18 Electrical & Lighting (Switches, Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.) 

19 Others 

20 Others 

21 Others 

22 Others 

23 Others 

24 Access equipment (Alloy Towers, Ladders, Steps, etc.) 

25 Building Materials (Cements & Aggregates, Bricks & Blocks, etc.) 

26 Building Materials (Cements & Aggregates, Bricks & Blocks, etc.) 

27 Driveways (Block Paving & Cobbles, Gravel, Cobbles, etc.) 

28 Heating and Plumbing (Boilers, Radiators, Pipes, etc.) 

29 Decorating of Walls (Wallpaper, Tiles, Paint, etc.) 

30 Timber & Joinery (Stairs Parts, Plywood, Boards, etc.) 

31 
Building Materials (Cements & Aggregates, Bricks & Blocks, etc.), Electrical & Lighting (Switches, 
Meter Boxes, Light Bulbs & Tubes, etc.) 

32 Heating and Plumbing (Boilers, Radiators, Pipes, etc.) 

 

Please select the largest valued (£) goods that you purchased last year, from outside Rochdale 
Borough? (select up to three) - Others - Text 
 

Result No Responses 

2 Structured Cabling Products 

17 Paper, Ink Cartridge and pens 

19 All goods purchased locally 

20 beads scrim pave 

21 Metal sheet 

22 Office Supplies 

23 NA-Only services 

 



 

90 | Page 
Confidential  

What is the approximate value (£) of purchased materials from outside Rochdale Borough, last year? 

Following table shows the summary of goods purchased from outside Rochdale Borough by 

respondents. 

Goods Type 
Goods 
Value 

Access equipment 529826 

Bathroom 504078 

Building Materials 
206237

8 

Chemicals  0 

Decorating of Walls  74648 

Doors, Windows and 
Ironmongery  356713 

Drainage 0 

Driveways 50704 

Electrical & Lighting 752638 

Fixing and Adhesives 2817 

Flooring 67606 

Garden & outdoor 0 

Heating and Plumbing 45859 

Kitchen 184507 

Plastering & Plasterboard 1408 

Roofing 
128732

4 

Safety & Workwear 200000 

Thermal Insulation 0 

Timber & Joinery 
114702

5 

Tools 0 

Ventilation and Cooling 11268 

Others 38028 

 

Please select the largest valued (£) services that you receive from outside Rochdale Borough? (Select 

up to 3) - Selected Choice 

Please select the largest valued (£) services that 
you receive from outside Rochdale Borough? 
(Select up to 3) - Selected Choice 1 

Architects 142254 

Bricklayers 0 

Building envelope specialists 0 

Civil Engineers 0 

Electrical trades and installation 130986 

Floorers 171831 



 

91 | Page 
Confidential  

Glaziers 64789 

Labourers 485915 

Logistics 0 

Others 304336 

Painters and Decorators 0 

Plant mechanics/Fitters 209859 

Plant Operatives 0 

Plasterers 529577 

Plumbing and HVAC trades 0 

Professional and technical staff 174647 

Roofers 54930 

Scaffolders 42984 

Specialist building operatives 259501 

Steel erectors/Structural fabrication 0 

Surveyors 0 

Wood trades and interior fit-out 91984 

 

For what reasons are you purchasing these materials or services from outside Rochdale Borough? 

(Please select all that apply) - Selected Choice 

For what reasons are you purchasing these materials or services from 
outside Rochdale Borough? (Please select all that apply) - Selected Choice  

Other reasons, please specify 2 

Better accessibility 2 

I get the quantity I need from suppliers outside of Rochdale Borough 3 

I get better quality from suppliers outside of Rochdale Borough 4 

I get better selection of products from suppliers outside of Rochdale 
borough 4 

Lack of availability 4 

I don't know any credible providers locally 5 

I get the goods quickly from suppliers outside of Rochdale Borough 5 

I get better customer service from suppliers outside of Rochdale Borough 6 

I have a supplier of my choice outside 9 

I get a better price from suppliers outside of Rochdale Borough 10 

I don't know whether these materials are available locally 11 

 

 



 

92 | Page 
Confidential  

APPENDIX H.3 Expert Survey results 
 

Respons
e No 

Are you a 
member of 
any local 
business 
community
? 

What are your main priorities when 
choosing a supplier? 

Do you give preference to the suppliers in 
the Borough? 

1 No 

they must be reliable, provide what 
we have ordered on time as this can 
be costly to jobs if things we have 
ordered don't arrive on time. Must 
be within a reasonable price, we 
always check competition in prices 
when ordering materials to ensure 
our works are carried out cost 
effectively.  

we try and use suppliers in the borough but 
will use other suppliers out of the borough if 
they are cheaper and more reliable  

2 No Price, quality 
No, most of our projects are outside the 
borough of Rochdale anyway 

3 No 

Whether they can supply materials 
such as timber, especially hard 
woods Yes. If possible 

4 No Price Would not make a difference. 

5 No 
Competitive prices as near to the 
local area as possible Yes 

6 No 

suppliers are normally specified by 
the client. We source our products 
from local depots were possible Yes 

 

Respons
e No How do you identify the providers? 

What would 
encourage you to 
source a local 
supplier, as opposed 
to the one from 
outside Rochdale? 

What are the goods and 
service providers that you feel 
are missing from the local 
Rochdale area? (That would 
serve your business area). 

1 

research, look at previous reviews, go 
by word of mouth. We might use as a 
test to see reliability, we always 
compare prices. 

turnaround of goods 
and price must be 
right. this is our main 
priority and materials 
must be very good.  

we have just about what we 
need in the area and we do use 
local trade.  

2 They are on our selection lists 
If the project was 
local to this borough 

Our business is specialist 
roofing so often the products 
are located where the main 
manufacturer is based, so 
difficult to expect them to be in 
Rochdale 

3 
Based on past relationships and word of 
mouth. And based on specialist advice. 

Lower cost and quick 
delivery. 

Hardwoods, From Middleton, I 
must travel despite traffic, to 



 

93 | Page 
Confidential  

Rochdale as many goods are 
not available here. 

4 Price and availability. Word of mouth Price main drive... Specialist suppliers 

5 

Local knowledge. We have been using 
the same suppliers for years and have 
built up a good relationship with them. 
They are aware of our needs and try to 
be competitive with their prices. Less travel. 

We can usually get what we 
want locally but sometimes 
they are unable to compete 
with the prices of suppliers 
outside the Borough. 

6 local depots cost and availability none 

 

  



 

94 | Page 
Confidential  

Appendix I Approximate time taken for all industries operating in 

Rochdale 
 

 


